
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 Richard Layton, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, October 7, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47331 through #47376.
c. Revised RESOLUTION #24-26 Delegating the Mayor to Execute All Documents for

the Infill Infrastructure Grant of 2019.

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, October 25, 2024

Monday, October 28, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Authorize Execution of a Fund Transfer Agreement 

Between the City of Holtville and the Imperial Irrigation District for Completion of the Pear
Canal Undergrounding Project Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Authorize Bidding for Construction Services for the 
2025 Street Maintenance Project Jack Holt, City Engineer

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - 
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Items for Future Meetings: Sidewalks/Bus Bench Funding

ADJOURNMENT: 

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, October 25, 2024.

4.

7.

2.

3.

5.

6.

10/28/24



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, October 14, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members Mike Goodsell,
Richard Layton, John Munger, and Mike Pacheco. Also present were City Planner Jeorge Galvan,
City Treasurer George Morris, City Manager Nick Wells, City Clerk Yvette Rios, and in the place of
City Attorney Steve Walker who was unavailable, his partner Mitch Driskill.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:31 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:03 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Pacheco led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, October 11, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

PRESENTATION:  Designating October 2024 as Domestic Violence Awareness Month
Community Outreach Department - WomanHaven

Judi Klein Pritchard and Verna Wow-Wright came on behalf of WomanHaven to accept the City of 
Holtville's Proclamation designating October 2024 as Domestic Violence Awareness Month. They each
took a moment to explain the WomanHaven program and highlight the significance of awareness towards 
domestic violence. They distributed giftbags of Domestic Violence Awareness Month  promotional material
and took pictures with the Council. 

PRESENTATION:  Holtville Wetlands and Alamo River Trail Extension
River Partners

Emma Havstad came on behalf of River Partners to provide information on the organization's mission and
restoration activities, including their recent focus on the Holtville Wetlands and Alamo River Trail Extension. 
She shared data that the organization has collected on various subjects such as trail foot traffic and evidence
of wildlife dependent on the ecosystem surrounding the river. River Partners has been a close collaborator
in the project though involvement in the planning phase with the trail extension design engineer, Niklaus
Engineering, Inc. Ms. Havstad presented proposed plans for the trail extension and solicited feedback
from the Council. 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: No Public Comments were registered.
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1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, September 23, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47152 through #47330

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Goodsell to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that there is a Farmers Market & Street Fair this Thursday as well as well as

Trail Walk on Saturday. She announced a successful launch of the City's new service TextMyGov the 
week prior and reminded residents to register to vote for the upcoming General Election.

Mr. Wells reported that he attended the League of Cities Dinner and will be at their Annual
Conference in Long Beach with Mayor Anderson and Councilman Goodsell later in the week. He and
Mayor Anderson attended a virtual meeting with Senator Padilla earlier that day, taking the opportunity 
to lobby for grant money for the Public Safety Building. Mr. Wells wanted to share a professional 
milestone; as of late September, he reached his 10-year anniversary as City Manager.

Mr. Driskill had nothing to report.

Mr. Layton reported that he attended the Coffee with a Cop event, the Candidate Forum, and 
pre-registered for the Trail Walk.

Mr. Goodsell reported that he attended the League of Cities Dinner, a Lithium Valley tour with
SCAG, and a Zoom meeting for CalCog.

Mr. Pacheco reported that he attended the League of Cities Dinner and participated in the
Candidate Forum; he thanked the Chamber for hosting the event. 

Mr. Morris reported that the Swiss Club will hold their Buebe Schwingfest this Sunday. 

Mr. Galvan had nothing to report.

Mayor Anderson reported that he attended the League of Cities Dinner, the IV Food Bank Harvest
Bowl, a virtual meeting with Mr. Wells and Senator Padilla, and participated in the Candidate Forum.
Of these activities, he noted that all six Holtville City Council Candidates did a good job at the Forum 
and expressed that he is not hesitant to petition for grant funding from officials such as Senator Padilla. 

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-26 Delegating the City
Manager to Execute All Documents for the Infill Infrastructure Grant of 2019

Jeorge Galvan, City Planner
Mr. Galvan provided a brief exposition of AMG Associates, the applicant for the Infill Infrastructure
Grant of 2019 that is the developer connected to the Orchard View, Fern Crossing, Sunset Rose, and
proposed Pine Crossing Apartments. Their newest project, Pine Crossing Apartments is fully funded
through grants and loan money. As with past projects, the City is the recipient of the grant money and
is responsible for executing documents. The proposed resolution will designate an authorized signatory.



A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   None

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 

b. Finance Supervisor -
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 7:04 PM.

Murray Anderson, Mayor
Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  

Mr. Wells reminded the Council of the Finley walk to days 
this week, Monday through Wednesday.



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47331

10/17/2024 47331 49er COMMUNICATIO 80137 10-22080-4420 892.59 892.59 ANTENNA, BATTERY

          Total 47331: 892.59

47332

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4530584 10-12001-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4530584 10-12003-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4530584 10-14020-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4530584 11-31510-44250 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4530584 12-31620-4425 53.76 53.76 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4629244 10-12001-4425 53.86 53.86 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4629244 10-12003-4425 53.86 53.86 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4629244 10-14020-4425 53.86 53.86 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4629244 11-31510-44250 53.86 53.86 TELEPHONE

10/17/2024 47332 8x8, INC. 4629244 12-31620-4425 53.86 53.86 TELEPHONE

          Total 47332: 538.14

47333

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E62164 10-22080-4420 44.21 44.21 GLOVES, ICE

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E62601 10-31150-44200 1.50 1.50 ADAPTER

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E63742 10-31150-44200 58.62 58.62 BATTERIES

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E66550 10-31150-44200 280.13 280.13 BLOWER, BLADE ATTACHMENT

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E69713 10-22080-4420 .83 .83 SCREWS AND WASHERS

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70078 10-22080-4420 25.84 25.84 TAPE

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70083 10-22080-4420 22.82 22.82 CABLE TIES, NET

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70190 10-31140-44200 25.84 25.84 CONCRETE MIX

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70440 10-31150-44200 24.07 24.07 ADAPTER

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70447 10-31150-44200 17.23 17.23 COMPRESSION COUPLING

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70675 10-22080-4420 59.88 59.88 AIR FILTER, SURGE PROTECTO

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70680 10-22080-4420 32.31 32.31 SURGE PROTECTOR

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E70916 10-31140-44200 23.90 23.90 BRUSH, PAINT REMOVER

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71089 10-22080-4420 6.45 6.45 UTILITY LIGHTER

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71095 10-12003-4420 18.94 18.94 LYSOL

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71136 10-21070-4420 50.63 50.63 DOG FOOD

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71161 10-31150-44200 30.13 30.13 ACE RSTP SPRAY

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71352 11-31510-44200 15.71 15.71 WATER METER SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71480 10-31140-44200 11.84 11.84 KEY STEM

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71513 10-31140-44200 3.87 3.87 KAYKRAFTER

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71515 10-31140-44200 9.69 9.69 SPRAY PAINT

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71524 10-31150-44210 369.73 369.73 PUBLIC WORKS TOOLS

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71524 11-31510-44160 52.82 52.82 PUBLIC WORKS TOOLS

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71524 12-31620-4421 105.64 105.64 PUBLIC WORKS TOOLS

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71561 10-22080-4420 46.27 46.27 CLEANING SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71629 10-22080-4420 16.36 16.36 TAPE

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71833 10-22080-4420 12.41 12.41 CLEANING SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E71942 10-22080-4420 20.54 20.54 BATTERIES

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E72175 10-31140-44200 2.35 2.35 BOLTS AND NUTS

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E72232 10-21070-4420 58.16 58.16 DOG FOOD

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E72354 10-22080-4420 37.25 37.25 BATTERIES AND TAPES

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E72735 10-22080-4420 32.31 32.31 SOAP AND TRASH BAGS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

FIRE DEPT

ADMIN

PW
FIRE DEPT
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E72790 11-31530-44200 24.53 24.53 COUPLINGS

10/17/2024 47333 ACE HARDWARE E73112 10-22080-4420 25.85 25.85 STORAGE BOX

          Total 47333: 1,568.66

47334

10/17/2024 47334 AKESO OCCUPATION EC6542 10-22080-4430 1,200.00 1,200.00 FIRE DEPT PRE-HIRE

          Total 47334: 1,200.00

47335

10/17/2024 47335 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X10112 10-22080-4423 45.09 45.09 FIRE DEPT PHONE

10/17/2024 47335 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X10112 10-22080-4515 120.72 120.72 FIRE DEPT SERVICES

          Total 47335: 165.81

47336

10/17/2024 47336 AUTO ZONE COMME 5648958144 10-22080-4428 96.73 96.73 WIPER BLADE, MAT

          Total 47336: 96.73

47337

10/17/2024 47337 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-21230 11-31510-44300 70.00 70.00 FLAT REPAIR

          Total 47337: 70.00

47338

10/17/2024 47338 CALIBER 56625 10-17030-4420 551.19 551.19 WALK THE TRAIL 2024 SHIRTS

          Total 47338: 551.19

47339

10/17/2024 47339 CALPERS 1017628647 10-17030-4430 110.00 110.00 SSA ANNUAL FEE 2024

          Total 47339: 110.00

47340

10/17/2024 47340 CASELLE, INC. 136259 10-14020-4430 1,761.00 1,761.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

          Total 47340: 1,761.00

47341

10/17/2024 47341 CLAIREMONT EQUIP RA20568-01 11-31510-45250 2,552.45 2,552.45 ARTICULATING BOOM RENTAL

10/17/2024 47341 CLAIREMONT EQUIP RA20568-01 12-31620-4525 2,552.45 2,552.45 ARTICULATING BOOM RENTAL

10/17/2024 47341 CLAIREMONT EQUIP RA21799-01 11-31510-45250 750.22 750.22 MINI EXCAVATOR RENTAL

10/17/2024 47341 CLAIREMONT EQUIP RA21799-01 12-31620-4525 750.22 750.22 MINI EXCAVATOR RENTAL

          Total 47341: 6,605.34

47342

10/17/2024 47342 CORE & MAIN LP V580322 10-31140-44200 1,268.03 1,268.03 PUBLIC WORKS SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47342 CORE & MAIN LP V586385 11-31510-44200 7,194.81 7,194.81 PIPE, POLYMER BOX, COUPLIN

10/17/2024 47342 CORE & MAIN LP V613825 11-31510-44200 1,059.43 1,059.43 STOCK PARTS

10/17/2024 47342 CORE & MAIN LP V613825 12-31620-4420 1,059.43 1,059.43 STOCK PARTS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

FIRE DEPT

PW

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

PW

PW



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     3

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47342: 10,581.70

47343

10/17/2024 47343 COUNTY MOTOR PA 314734 10-31140-44280 21.12 21.12 PW TRUCK REPAIRS

10/17/2024 47343 COUNTY MOTOR PA 314734 10-31150-44280 36.96 36.96 PW TRUCK REPAIRS

10/17/2024 47343 COUNTY MOTOR PA 314734 11-31530-44280 10.56 10.56 PW TRUCK REPAIRS

10/17/2024 47343 COUNTY MOTOR PA 314734 12-31620-4428 36.96 36.96 PW TRUCK REPAIRS

10/17/2024 47343 COUNTY MOTOR PA 314866 12-31620-4431 37.62 37.62 BATTERY

10/17/2024 47343 COUNTY MOTOR PA 314866 11-31510-44310 37.62 37.62 BATTERY

          Total 47343: 180.84

47344

10/17/2024 47344 COUNTY OF SAN DIE 25HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 708.00 708.00 FIRE DEPT RADIOS

10/17/2024 47344 COUNTY OF SAN DIE 25HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 14.75 14.75 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

10/17/2024 47344 COUNTY OF SAN DIE 25HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 14.75 14.75 PUBLIC WORKS RADIOS

          Total 47344: 737.50

47345

10/17/2024 47345 CROSS CONNECTIO 2024-8-1-HO 10-22080-4420 4,285.11 4,285.11 RADIOS

          Total 47345: 4,285.11

47346

10/17/2024 47346 DRAGON'S EXTERMI 89243035 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 47346: 250.00

47347

10/17/2024 47347 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 167887 10-31140-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

10/17/2024 47347 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 167887 10-31150-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

10/17/2024 47347 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 167887 11-31510-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

10/17/2024 47347 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 167887 12-31620-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

10/17/2024 47347 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 167887 11-31520-43150 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

10/17/2024 47347 FERNANDO RUIZ, IN 167887 12-31610-4315 87.50 87.50 SAFETY SERVICES

          Total 47347: 525.00

47348

10/17/2024 47348 FORESTRY SUPPLIE 608193-00 10-22080-4420 1,708.01 1,708.01 GOGGLES, MASKS, ROPE BAG

          Total 47348: 1,708.01

47349

10/17/2024 47349 GALLS 029105377 10-22080-4420 210.11 210.11 BINOCULARS

          Total 47349: 210.11

47350

10/17/2024 47350 HALEY DOWSEY FM OCTOBE 10-13050-4430 383.96 383.96 FARMERS MARKET PERMITS O

          Total 47350: 383.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47351

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-014 11-31520-44303 960.00 960.00 (116) WWTP UV SYSTEM, WTP

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-014 12-31610-4430 270.00 270.00 (116) WWTP UV SYSTEM, WTP

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-015 22-80049-4430 22,200.00 22,200.00 (532) HOLTVILLE STREET MAIN

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-029 10-12003-4430 845.00 845.00 (047) ALAMO RIVER TRAIL, ADU

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-030 10-12003-4430 2,720.19 2,720.19 (207) BUILDING PERMITS REVI

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-031 10-31140-44302 1,970.00 1,970.00 (335) LPP FUNDS, CRRSAA GR

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-032 22-80027-4430 405.00 405.00 (456) WETLANDS GRANT AMDI

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-033 22-80050-4430 4,892.50 4,892.50 (489) TRESTLE BRIDGE TRAIL

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-034 22-80047-4430 6,162.50 6,162.50 (499) PINE CROSSING APARTM

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-035 10-12003-4430 202.50 202.50 (510) PLHA GRANT

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-036 22-80043-4430 2,137.50 2,137.50 (512) WEST 9TH ST STBG FUND

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-037 22-80042-4430 2,013.50 2,013.50 (513) EAST 9TH ST CMAQ FUND

10/17/2024 47351 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-08-038 22-80043-4430 640.00 640.00 (519) WEST 9TH ST-LPP GRANT

          Total 47351: 45,418.69

47352

10/17/2024 47352 HOLTVILLE FIREFIGH PP# 20-21 2 10-00000-2028 220.00 220.00 PP# 20-21 2024 DUES

          Total 47352: 220.00

47353

10/17/2024 47353 HUMANE SOCIETY O JULY-SEPT 2 10-21070-4432 900.00 900.00 JULY-SEPTEMBER 2024 ANIMAL

          Total 47353: 900.00

47354

10/17/2024 47354 I.C. PUBLIC HEALTH 24471 10-31150-44300 208.60 208.60 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HIRE

10/17/2024 47354 I.C. PUBLIC HEALTH 24471 11-31510-44300 29.80 29.80 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HIRE

10/17/2024 47354 I.C. PUBLIC HEALTH 24471 12-31620-4430 59.60 59.60 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HIRE

          Total 47354: 298.00

47355

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 10-31140-44240 2,002.66 2,002.66 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 10-31158-44240 3,717.17 3,717.17 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 11-31520-44240 10,691.66 10,691.66 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 12-31610-4424 5,669.22 5,669.22 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 12-31620-4424 102.73 102.73 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 11-31510-44240 241.91 241.91 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO ELECTRIC S 11-31520-44240 241.90 241.90 ELECTRICITY SEPTEMBER 202

10/17/2024 47355 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO PARKS ELE 10-31150-44240 2,210.49 2,210.49 PARKS ELECTRICITY SEPTEMB

          Total 47355: 24,877.74

47356

10/17/2024 47356 IMPERIAL IRRIGATIO #3003 SEPT  11-31520-44350 2,940.00 2,940.00 RAW WATER CHARAGES

          Total 47356: 2,940.00

47357

10/17/2024 47357 ISABEL GARCIA FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 56.70 56.70 FINAL UTILITY BILL

          Total 47357: 56.70

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47358

10/17/2024 47358 K-C WELDING & REN 202747 12-31620-4420 406.15 406.15 SQUARE TUBE, GAUGE

10/17/2024 47358 K-C WELDING & REN 202927 10-31140-43140 19.99 19.99 F. OROZCO BOOTS

10/17/2024 47358 K-C WELDING & REN 202927 11-31510-43140 69.99 69.99 F. OROZCO BOOTS

10/17/2024 47358 K-C WELDING & REN 202927 12-31620-4314 110.01 110.01 F. OROZCO BOOTS

          Total 47358: 606.14

47359

10/17/2024 47359 KLEINFELDER 1502953 23-80025-4430 16,686.25 16,686.25 ALAMO RIVER TRAIL SERVICES

          Total 47359: 16,686.25

47360

10/17/2024 47360 LA BRUCHERIE IRRI 290262C 10-31150-44200 545.58 545.58 SUPPLIES FOR PARKS

          Total 47360: 545.58

47361

10/17/2024 47361 LEAGUE OF CA CITIE 1962 10-12001-43110 90.00 90.00 DIVISION MEETING

10/17/2024 47361 LEAGUE OF CA CITIE 1962 10-11011-43110 270.00 270.00 DIVISION MEETING

          Total 47361: 360.00

47362

10/17/2024 47362 MALLORY SAFETY & 6002806 10-31140-44200 51.92 51.92 GLOVES

10/17/2024 47362 MALLORY SAFETY & 6002806 10-31150-44200 51.92 51.92 GLOVES

10/17/2024 47362 MALLORY SAFETY & 6002806 11-31510-44200 51.92 51.92 GLOVES

10/17/2024 47362 MALLORY SAFETY & 6002806 12-31620-4420 51.92 51.92 GLOVES

          Total 47362: 207.68

47363

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-00000-2026 2,158.72 2,158.72 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-00000-2027 755.76 755.76 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-12001-4240 672.01 672.01 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-14020-4240 56.16 56.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-22080-4240 346.51 346.51 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-21070-4240 42.22 42.22 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-31140-42400 146.51 146.51 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 11-31530-42400 32.78 32.78 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 11-31510-42400 490.63 490.63 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 INSURANCE PREMIUM

10/17/2024 47363 MISSIONSQUARE 6372184 12-31620-4240 575.00 575.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47363: 6,366.43

47364

10/17/2024 47364 PENGUIN MANAGEM 80310 10-22080-4430 792.00 792.00 12 MONTHS OF FIREFIGHTER

          Total 47364: 792.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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ADMIN
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ADMIN

ADMIN
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FIRE DEPT
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47365

10/17/2024 47365 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28863669 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

10/17/2024 47365 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28871040 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 47365: 1,565.30

47366

10/17/2024 47366 PITNEY BOWES GLO 3106861357 10-14020-4525 146.69 146.69 INSERTING MACHINE LEASE

10/17/2024 47366 PITNEY BOWES GLO 3106861357 11-31510-45250 146.69 146.69 INSERTING MACHINE LEASE

10/17/2024 47366 PITNEY BOWES GLO 3106861357 12-31620-4525 146.69 146.69 INSERTING MACHINE LEASE

          Total 47366: 440.07

47367

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40721922 10-14020-4416 8.50 8.50 PENS

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40722669 12-31610-4416 51.45 51.45 PENS, TAPE, COPY PAPER

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40722669 10-12001-4416 22.67 22.67 PENS, TAPE, COPY PAPER

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40722669 10-12003-4416 22.67 22.67 PENS, TAPE, COPY PAPER

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40722669 10-14020-4416 22.66 22.66 PENS, TAPE, COPY PAPER

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40747324 10-22080-4416 240.09 240.09 OFFICE SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40747324 10-14020-4416 21.39 21.39 OFFICE SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40747324 11-31510-44160 21.39 21.39 OFFICE SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40747324 12-31620-4416 21.39 21.39 OFFICE SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40748028 10-14020-4416 2.87 2.87 STAPLES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40748028 11-31510-44160 2.87 2.87 STAPLES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40748028 12-31620-4416 2.87 2.87 STAPLES

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40839036 10-14020-4416 11.93 11.93 RUBBER BANDS, LABEL ADDR

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40839036 10-12003-4416 6.96 6.96 RUBBER BANDS, LABEL ADDR

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40839036 11-31510-44160 11.93 11.93 RUBBER BANDS, LABEL ADDR

10/17/2024 47367 QUILL CORPORATIO 40839036 12-31620-4416 11.92 11.92 RUBBER BANDS, LABEL ADDR

          Total 47367: 483.56

47368

10/17/2024 47368 RICK'S GROUP DIES 30654 10-22080-4428 1,416.03 1,416.03 FD TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 47368: 1,416.03

47369

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40687 10-22080-4427 1,116.86 1,116.86 FIRE DEPT FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 10-12003-4427 51.05 51.05 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 10-21070-4427 370.54 370.54 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 10-31150-44270 102.57 102.57 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 11-31510-44270 161.62 161.62 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 11-31530-44270 230.57 230.57 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 11-31520-44270 241.18 241.18 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 12-31610-4427 199.29 199.29 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

10/17/2024 47369 SELLERS PETROLEU CL40688 12-31620-4427 840.55 840.55 PUBLIC WORKS FUEL

          Total 47369: 3,314.23

47370

10/17/2024 47370 SERVICE MASTER 35354 10-31158-44300 2,089.00 2,089.00 JANITORIAL SERVICE

          Total 47370: 2,089.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 10/5/2024 - 10/25/2024 Oct 25, 2024  09:17AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47371

10/17/2024 47371 SPARKLETTS 9431538 100 10-31158-44200 159.73 159.73 PUBLIC WORKS WATER

10/17/2024 47371 SPARKLETTS 9439337 100 10-22080-4420 46.28 46.28 FIRE DEPT WATER

          Total 47371: 206.01

47372

10/17/2024 47372 UNDERGROUND SER 920240327 10-31140-44300 85.85 85.85 NEW TICKET CHARGES

          Total 47372: 85.85

47373

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 10-31158-44200 224.71 224.71 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 12-31610-4314 535.50 535.50 UNIFORM CHARGES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 11-31520-43140 472.58 472.58 UNIFORM CHARGES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 11-31530-43140 130.70 130.70 UNIFORM CHARGES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 10-31150-43140 122.53 122.53 UNIFORM CHARGES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 10-31140-43140 122.53 122.53 UNIFORM CHARGES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 11-31510-43140 220.55 220.55 UNIFORM CHARGES

10/17/2024 47373 VESTIS #2000 SEPT 12-31620-4314 220.56 220.56 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 47373: 2,049.66

47374

10/17/2024 47374 VIC'S A/C 99926 10-31158-44300 237.50 237.50 AMR BUILDING A/C REPAIRS

          Total 47374: 237.50

47375

10/17/2024 47375 WESTAIR GASES & E 11915183 10-31140-44200 150.00 150.00 FLAP DISCS, GLOVES

          Total 47375: 150.00

47376

10/17/2024 47376 XEROX FINANCIAL S 6282925 10-12001-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

10/17/2024 47376 XEROX FINANCIAL S 6282925 10-13010-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

10/17/2024 47376 XEROX FINANCIAL S 6282925 10-14020-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

10/17/2024 47376 XEROX FINANCIAL S 6282925 11-31510-45250 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

10/17/2024 47376 XEROX FINANCIAL S 6282925 12-31620-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

          Total 47376: 468.10

          Grand Totals:  145,202.21

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PW
FIRE DEPT
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City of Holtville 
Report to City Council 

 

To: Nicholas D. Wells, City Manager  
Holtville City Council 

From: Jeorge Galvan, City Planner 
Prepared By: 

Revised By:  
Alan Molina, Assistant Planner 
Yvette Rios, City Clerk 

Date: October 28, 2024 
Project: Infill Infrastructure Grant for Pine Crossing Family Apartments Project 

located at 410 Pine Avenue 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 Applicant: City of Holtville  
 Project Location: Northwest corner of Holt Avenue and 4th Street, APN 045-284-

013 (Refer to Attachment A – Vicinity Map) 
 

 Pending Action: Adopt revised Resolution 24-26 delegating the Mayor of the City 
of Holtville to Execute all documents for the Infill Infrastructure 
Grant of 2019. 

 

 Grant Amount: $595,386  

 Grant Scope of 
Work: 

Installation of new curb, gutter, storm drain, and sidewalk 
improvements; also includes sewer and water connectivity work. 

 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION AND PENDING ACTION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt revised Resolution No. 24-26 (Attachment A – Resolution 
No. 24-26) Authorizing the Mayor to enter into, execute, and deliver an STD 213, Standard Agreement, 
and any and all other documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure the program award 
from the HCD relating to the Pine Crossing Apartments project. 
 

Meeting Date:                   October 28, 2024 
 

Item Number:                       ___1 c________ 
 
             City Manager           ______________ 
 
             Finance Manager     ______________ 
 
             City Attorney            ______________ Ap

pr
ov

al
s 
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RESOLUTION NO. 24-26 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING THE INFILL 
INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT AND APPROVING A GRANT AGREEMENT 

 
WHEREAS, the California Department of Housing and Community Development ("Department"), 

has issued a Notice of Funding Availability (“NOFA”) dated June 16, 2022, pursuant to the Infill Infrastructure 
Grant Program of 2019 (“Program”) established by Health and Safety Code section 53559, et seq, and 
implemented by the Infill Infrastructure Grant Program Small Jurisdiction Set Aside and Qualifying Infill 
Areas Final Guidelines issued June 16, 2022 (“Guidelines”). The Program provides grant assistance available 
as gap funding for Capital Improvement Projects, which are an integral part of, or necessary to facilitate the 
development of, a Qualifying Infill Project or Qualifying Infill Area; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Holtville, a Municipal Corporation (“Public Entity”), submitted an 

application to the Department in response to the NOFA (the “Application”) and based on the Application the 
Department made an award of Program funds (the “Program Award”) pursuant to that certain conditional 
award letter, dated February 9, 2023; 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the Public Entity hereby; 
 
1. Authorizes and directs the Public Entity to accept and incur an obligation for the Program Award in 

an amount not to exceed $595,386, and to enter into, execute, and deliver an STD 213, Standard 
Agreement (the “Standard Agreement”), and any and all other documents required or deemed 
necessary or appropriate to secure the Program Award from the Department and to participate in 
the Program, including, but not limited to, an affordable housing covenant, a performance deed of 
trust, a disbursement agreement, and all amendments thereto (collectively, the “Program Award 
Documents”); and 
 

2. Delegates and authorizes the City Mayor to execute the Program Award Documents on behalf of 
the Public Entity; and 

 
3. Declares that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 

 
PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 

Holtville conducted on the 28th day of October 2024, by the following roll call vote: 
                                                                                                            
AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSTAIN: 
ABSENT: 
 
                                                                                    ________________________ 
                  Murray Anderson, Mayor 
   

Attest: ___________________________ 
  Yvette Rios, City Clerk 
  
 



  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:
FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager
SUBJECT: Approving a Funds Transfer Agreement with the Imperial Irrigation District 

For the Pear Canal Undergrounding Project on Ninth Street Between
Olive and Melon Avenues

ISSUE:   

Shall the City Council authorize the execution of a Funds Transfer Agreement with the Imperial 
Irrigation District for the Pear Canal Undergrounding Project on Ninth Street Between Olive
Melon Avenues?

DISCUSSION: 

In conjunction with the W Ninth Street Improvements Project, which will construct pedestrian
improvements with incidental street widening along Ninth Street between Olive and Melon
Avenues, it is necessary to underground the open Pear Canal section along the north side of
that roadway. The City has been working with the IID for sometime to complete that change,
which will be the final section of that waterway to be covered, the culmination of multiple
projects over decades to improve walkability and safety in Holtville.

Subsequent to the discussion of the project and the onset of design, IID applied for and was
granted Congressional funding for the project in the amount of $871,280. A complication 
developed when  it was revealed that the funding needed to be run through a state agency,
which was designated as Caltrans. As IID does not work with Caltrans on an ongoing basis,
no standing agreement exists between those entities.

It was quickly suggested and arrangements were made to transfer the management of the 
funding to the City of Holtville, as the City maintains a master agreement with Caltrans through
the funding of frequent streets projects in our jurisdiction. Taking on the administration of the
project also entails financial responsibility, including the 11.47% matching funds requirement
of all federally-funded projects through Caltrans. Given that the City had been prepared to
be responsible for 25% of the cost prior to the Congressional award, this is still in the realm
of what was anticipated prior to beginning the project. (Note: it was always discussed that 
this cost would be passed onto the Melon Properties project, as they were/would have been
responsible for completing this change as a condition of approval.)

As a prerequisite of the undergrounding project, 6 properties outside of the City limits were 
identified to be converted to City Water service, as the undergrounding would prohibit them
from continuing to receive service from the IID. The Council had agreed to potentially waive 
connection and development impact fees, however, these fees could likely, in effect, be paid 
from the matching funds back to the City (in effect, paying ourselves.) Coupled with the 
construction estimate from IID and some necessary project-specific utility work by CoH 
Public Works, we should be able to maximize fund usage and keep cash outlay to IID
at a minimum.

October 25, 2024

10/28/24
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IID Funds Transfer Agreement
October, 2024

FISCAL IMPACT:

The City is still working with ICTC to authorize reimbursable expenses to offset the matching
fund component, but at present, staff is assuming the following financing scenario:

 Item Amount
Congressional Award 88.5% $871,280
Required Matching Funds 11.5% $112,884

Total Available Project Funds $984,164
IID Construction Estimate ($920,000)
Development Impact Fees $5,421 ($32,526)
Water Connection Fees $1,000 ($6,000)
CoH Utility Relocation ($25,638)

Remaining Project Funds $0

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

It is recommended that the agreement be authorized to move the project forward.

ALTERNATIVES:   

1) Authorize execution of the agreement.
2) Give staff alternate direction

2024'10 IID Funt T-fer Agreemt (2024'02) Page 2 of 2



Advantage ID [Enter ID] 
 

Funds Transfer Agreement Between the  
Imperial Irrigation District and the City of Holtville 

 
1.1 The Imperial Irrigation District (IID), a public utility district, and the city of 

Holtville (Holtville) hereby enter into this Funds Transfer Agreement 
(Agreement) on the terms and conditions set forth below. 

 
1.2 This Agreement is not valid until signed by all parties. This Agreement 

shall expire on Holtville’s completion of its obligations under this 
Agreement but may be extended by amending this Agreement. 

 
1.3 Incorporated herein by reference is the Master Agreement entered into  

between Holtville and the State of California, acting by and through its 
Department of Transportation (Caltrans or State)on December 13, 2007, 
hereinafter “Master Agreement.” 

 
1.4 A project supplemental agreement (PSA) to the Master Agreement for 

the project, shall be entered into by Holtville for the purpose of project 
implementation.  

 
1.5 Under all circumstances, the Master Agreement shall govern 

administration of the project, consistent with the Local Assistance 
Procedures Manual (LAPM) for Federal and State funded local 
transportation projects.  

 
BACKGROUND 
2.1 Under the November 2021, Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (the 

Act) $871,280 (the Funds) was appropriated from the Community Project 
Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending (CPFCDS) program to 
Caltrans, to be allocated to IID for the Imperial Irrigation District Ninth 
Street Pipeline Project.  

 